write-downs of the Company’s investments over one or more reporting periods, particularly during
periods of overall market instability, which would have a significant unfavourable effect on Pinetree’s
financial position.

There were no changes to the way that the Company manages market risk since December 31, 2015.
The Company manages market risk by having a portfolio that is not singularly exposed to any one issuer
or class of issuers, although Pinetree’s investment activities are currently concentrated primarily across
several sectors in the junior resource industry, early stage technology sector and biotechnology sector.

The Company also has set a (cost) threshold on purchases of investments over which the approval of the
Board of Directors is required. During periods of significantly broader market volatility or volatility
experienced by the resource/commodity markets, the value of the Company’s investment portfolio can be
quite vulnerable to market fluctuations.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax loss for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2016 from a change in the closing trade price of the Company’s investments with
all other variables held constant as at June 30, 2016:

Percentage of change in closing
trade price

Decrease in loss from %
increase in closing trade price

$

Increase in loss from %
decrease in closing trade price

$

2% 113 (113)
4% 226 (226)
6% 339 (339)
8% 452 (452)
10% 564 (564)

 18

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax loss for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2015 from a change in the closing trade price of the Company’s investments with
all other variables held constant as at June 30, 2015:

Percentage of change in closing
trade price

Increase in loss from %
increase in closing trade price

$

Decrease in loss from %
decrease in closing trade price

$

2% 944 (944)
4% 1,888 (1,888)
6% 2,832 (2,832)
8%   3,776   (3,776)
10%   4,720   (4,720)

(c)  Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the impact that changes in interest rates could have on the Company’s profit and
losses. As at June 30, 2016, the Company did not have any significant interest rate risk. There were no
changes to the way that the Company manages interest rate risk since December 31, 2015.  Pinetree
does not hedge against any interest rate risk.

(d)  Currency risk:

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s operations are exposed to